
SEC Adds Bite to its Bark: 
Record Fines Imposed for Lack of Cooperation
From the Securities Litigation Practice Group

This Spring, the Securities and Exchange 
Commission (“SEC”)  announced two record-
setting settlements with large corporations for 
failure to fully cooperate with the SEC in a timely 
fashion. On May 17, 2004, Lucent Technologies 
(“Lucent”) agreed to pay a $25 million fine for its 
“lack of cooperation” with an SEC investigation.  
This followed a settlement in March, in which 
Bank of America (“BofA”) agreed to pay $10 
million for its “violations of recordkeeping and 
access requirements” of Federal law.  These 
extraordinarily large fines for failure to cooperate 
with the SEC are further evidence that the 
Commission is charting a new and aggressive 
course in securities fraud enforcement, and that 
the SEC will severely penalize those companies it 
believes have not cooperated with governmental 
investigations.

Bank of America

In In re Bank of America Securities LLC, Admin. 
Proc. File No. 3-11425 (March 10, 2004), 
BofA agreed to pay $10 million for violations 
of the recordkeeping and access provisions 
under Sections 17(a) and 17(b) of the Exchange 
Act and Rule 17a-4(j) thereunder.  The BofA 
proceeding grew out of an SEC investigation 
of improper trading prior to the disclosure of 
the firm’s equity research.  BofA, represented at 
the time by the now defunct law firm Solomon, 
Zauderer, Ellenhorn, Frischer & Sharp, committed 
numerous blunders over a lengthy period of 
time in responding to the Commission’s requests 
for documents.  BofA’s misconduct centered on 
lengthy delays in producing emails, and less than 
candid explanations to the SEC regarding those 
delays.  The conduct cited by the SEC included:

· taking two years to produce all requested 
emails;

· blaming delays on difficulty recovering emails, 
despite having already retrieved a key email 
exchange from backup tapes;

· failing to produce or disclose “bcc’s” of the 
key email exchange and blaming the failure 
on a “technical glitch” despite having already 
obtained the documents;

· failing to disclose that it had received a copy 
of an anonymous letter which spurred the SEC 
investigation;

· obtaining an extension to produce compliance 
reviews without disclosing that some had been 
destroyed;

· failing to disclose other compliance reviews of 
which it had copies;

· failing to produce “missing” compliance 
reviews after they were found;

· taking one year to produce documents relating 
to a Compliance Department review of stock 
purchases by the Director of Marketing and 
others prior to a ratings upgrade; and

· waiting until SEC staff members had traveled 
to San Francisco to review the compliance 
reviews to disclose that hundreds of them were 
destroyed or missing.1

The SEC premised its $10 million fine on 
Section 17(a) of the Exchange Act, which 
requires exchange members and broker-dealers 
to maintain records, and Rule 17a-4(b)(4) 
thereunder, which requires 3 year preservation of 
all “communications sent by such member, broker 
or dealer (including inter-office memoranda 
and communications) relating to his business as 
such.”  Emails, of course, are within the scope 
of Rule 17a-4(b)(4).  While the SEC did not 
believe that BofA violated the record keeping 
requirements, per se, it did find a violation of 
Rule 17a-4(j), which requires furnishing copies to 
the Commission upon request, in light of BofA’s 
protracted disclosure.  
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The fine was also premised on Section 17(b) of 
the Exchange Act, which permits examinations 
by the commission.  The examination authority 
is self-executing and includes the right to 
make copies – no subpoena is required.  The 
Commission concluded that BofA failed to 
produce a number of documents in the timely 
manner required by Section 17(b).

Lucent

On May 17, 2004, the Commission announced 
that Lucent Technologies Inc. had been charged 
with “securities fraud, and violations of the 
reporting, books and records and internal control 
provisions of the federal securities laws.”2   Lucent 
reported in its own press release that the $25 
million fine was “not based on any additional 
violations of law, but on what the staff considered 
Lucent’s lack of cooperation during the [SEC’s] 
investigation and certain actions taken by the 
company subsequent to the agreement in principle 
…”3

In contrast to the lengthy list of infractions cited 
by the SEC concerning BofA, the Commission’s 
press release identified Lucent’s misconduct to 
include (in a more general fashion):

· Failing to produce documents in a timely 
fashion including, in several instances, the 
delayed  production of key documents until 
after the testimony of relevant witnesses.

· Failing to preserve relevant documents.

· Publicly denying the allegations that they 
had reached a settlement. (After reaching an 
agreement to settle the case, Lucent’s outside 
counsel told Fortune magazine that Lucent’s 
booking of the $125 million software pool 
agreement between Lucent and Winstar, which 
was the focus of the settlement, was a “failure 
of communication” rather than an accounting 
fraud.)

· Indemnifying employees, after reaching an 
agreement to settle the case, even though 
Lucent had no legal obligation to do so, a 
practice which  the SEC described as “contrary 
to the public interest.”

· Failing “over a period of time to provide timely 
and full disclosure to the staff on a key issue 
concerning indemnification of employees.”4  

The Lucent fine is particularly stunning because it 
came more than a year after Lucent reported that 
it had reached an agreement with the SEC to settle 
the revenue recognition issues that had been under 
investigation.5  The agreement reached in that 
initial settlement reportedly remained in place, 
but the $25 million penalty was tacked on by the 
Commission to address the company’s conduct 
during the investigation even after a tentative 
settlement of the underlying charges was reached.

Implications

Over the past two years, the SEC has greatly 
increased its funding, manpower and, most 
importantly, its enforcement powers.  The 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act provided the SEC with new 
causes of action and potent new remedies.  In 
addition, the aggressive efforts of New York 
Attorney General Elliot Spitzer and other State 
law enforcers to eradicate misconduct in the 
mutual fund industry have spurred the SEC into 
beefing up its enforcement efforts.  In this new 
climate, the tenor of SEC investigations and 
enforcement actions has changed.  Settlement 
demands are much tougher than they were just 
a few years ago, and the depth and breadth of 
investigations have expanded dramatically.  As 
the BofA and Lucent fines indicate, the SEC is 
also focused on the degree to which companies 
cooperate with the investigations themselves.
The Lucent and BofA fines for lack of cooperation 
illustrate the heightened scrutiny that the 
Commission is imposing on corporate conduct.  In 
particular, these settlements provide some specific 
areas for corporate counsel to pay particular 
attention to when dealing with the Commission:

(1)  Emails, and other records, must be produced 
in a timely and complete manner.

(2)  Every representation made to the Commission 
regarding the status of document production 
issues must be accurate.

(3)  Where appropriate, prior representations 
to the Commission should be updated or 
corrected as document collection efforts 
unfold.

(4)  Public statements regarding a settlement with 
the Commission should be limited to the 
factual basis for settlement, and should not 
minimize or disclaim the allegations that 
underlie the settlement.  Most settlement 
agreements with the Commission now 
contain language limiting what a company 
can say regarding the underlying charges.

(5)  The Commission disfavors the 
indemnification of employees involved in the 
conduct at issue where such indemnification 
is not required by law.  In addition, some 
settlement agreements with the Commission 
contain language prohibiting indemnification 
of certain individuals, and settlement 
agreements with certain individuals may 
contain representations that any settlement 
amount paid by the individual will not be 
reimbursed by the individual’s employer.
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Notes
1. In re Bank of America Securities LLC, Admin. Proc. File No. 
3-11425 (March 10, 2004), at http://www.sec.gov/litigation/http://www.sec.gov/litigation/
admin/34-49386.htm.

2. SEC Press Release, Lucent Settles SEC Enforcement Action 
Charging Company with $1.1 Billion Accounting Fraud (May 
17, 2004) at http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2004-67.htm.

3. Lucent Press Release, “Lucent Technologies to make 
payment as part of SEC settlement” (March 17, 2004), at http:
//www.lucent.com/press/0304/040317.cof.html.

4. SEC Press Release, Lucent Settles SEC Enforcement Action 
Charging Company with $1.1 Billion Accounting Fraud (May 
17, 2004) at http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2004-67.htm.

5. Lucent Press Release, “Lucent Technologies reaches 
agreement in principle with SEC staff to resolve all 
matters under investigation” (Feb. 27, 2003), at http://http://
www.lucent.com/press/0203/030227.coa.htmlwww.lucent.com/press/0203/030227.coa.html.  
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If you have any questions regarding the SEC’s new course in securities fraud enforcement and how it may 
affect your business, please do not hesitate to contact any member of our Securities Litigation Practice Group, 
including:

In Washington, DC:

Kirby D. Behre (202) 508-9544
kirbybehre@paulhastings.com

In New York:

Richard C. Schoenstein (212) 318-6273
richardschoenstein@paulhastings.com


